

Brief on the Merits
No. 23-05

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 27
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii-iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v-vii
OPINIONS BELOW	viii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISMISSAL OF A PRISONER’S CIVIL ACTION CONSTITUTES A STRIKE UNDER THE PLRA	8
A. Congress Passed The PLRA And The Three-Strike Provision, 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g), To Curb Nonmeritorious Claims Like Shelby’s § 1983 Action	8
B. Shelby’s Three Prior § 1983 Claims Were Properly Dismissed Pursuant To <i>Heck</i> And Is Barred From Now Proceeding <i>In Forma Pauperis</i>	9
II. <i>HECK</i> DISMISSALS CONSTITUTE STRIKES UNDER THE PLRA	12
A. <i>Heck</i> Likens § 1983 Claims To Malicious Prosecution Claims, And Shelby Fails To Meet Its Essential Favorable Termination Requirement	12
B. <i>Heck</i> Dismissals Are Treated As The Equivalent Of Dismissals For Failure to State A Claim	14
C. Shelby Has Failed To Exhaust His State Remedies	15
D. <i>Polzin</i> And <i>Washington</i> Are Inapplicable To Shelby’s Case	17
III. <i>KINGSLEY’S</i> HOLDING IS LIMITED TO PRETRIAL DETAINEES’ EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIMS AND THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD SHOULD CONTINUE TO APPLY TO FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIMS	17
A. The Subjective Deliberate Indifference Standard Is Applicable To § 1983 Claims Brought By Both Pretrial Detainees And Prisoners	18
B. The <i>Kingsley</i> Court’s Reliance On <i>Bell</i> In Applying The Objective Standard To Excessive Force Claims Provides No Basis For Extending The Standard To Failure- To-Protect Claims	20
C. Courts Have Continued Applying The Subjective Standard To Deliberate Indifference Claims Post- <i>Kingsley</i>	22
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN APPLYING THE OBJECTIVE STANDARD TO FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	26
A. Failure-To-Protect Claims Do Not Require An Intentional, Affirmative Act And Thus Warrant A Different Standard Than Excessive Force Claims	27
B. Even If Objective Reasonableness Were The Proper Standard To Apply, Officer Campbell Would Still Not Be Liable For The Injuries To Respondent	29

C. Officer Campbell's Inaction Does Not Constitute Deliberate Indifference	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 790 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520	18, 20, 28
<i>Blakely v. Wards</i> , 738 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Carnes v. Atkins Bros. Co.</i> , 123 La. 26 (1909)	16
<i>Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	Passim
<i>Childs v. Miller</i> , 713 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	18
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015)	11, 14
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>County of</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 732 (E.D. Wis. 2019)	25
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	18, 27
<i>Dancy v. McGinley</i> , 843 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	27
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	Passim
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386	18
<i>Griffin v. Carnes</i> , 72 F.4th 16 (2d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Lyons</i> , 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 13

<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)	Passim
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	Passim
<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	Passim
<i>Johnson v. Bessemer</i> , 741 Fed. Appx. 694 (11th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	8, 9, 15, 17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	Passim
<i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1721 (2020)	11, 14
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	24, 25
<i>Nam Dang ex rel. Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cty. Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Orr v. Clements</i> , 688 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	28
<i>Paul v. Marberry</i> , 658 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Payton v. Ballinger</i> , 831 F.App'x 898 (10th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	24
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	16
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d.....	12, 13, 15
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	19, 21, 22, 27
<i>Thomas v. Cumberland County</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles County</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15, 17
<i>White v. State of Colo.</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) Passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 Passim
U.S. Const. amend. VIII 17
U.S. Const. amend XIV 18
U.S.C. § 1915(g) 12

Other Authorities

168 A.L.R. Fed. 433 9, 10, 11
